

No. 12-696

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE, PETITIONER

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS, RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES SENATORS MARCO RUBIO, LAMAR ALEXANDER, JOHN BARRASSO, ROY BLUNT, JOHN BOOZMAN, RICHARD BURR, SAXBY CHAMBLISS, JEFF CHIESA, DAN COATS, BOB CORKER, JOHN CORNYN, MIKE CRAPO, TED CRUZ, MIKE ENZI, DEB FISCHER, LINDSEY GRAHAM, ORRIN HATCH, JOHN HOEVEN, JIM INHOFE, JOHNNY ISAKSON, MIKE JOHANNIS, RON JOHNSON, MARY LANDRIEU, MIKE LEE, MITCH MCCONNELL, JERRY MORAN, ROB PORTMAN, JIM RISCH, PAT ROBERTS, TIM SCOTT, JOHN THUNE, PAT TOOMEY, DAVID VITTER, AND ROGER WICKER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

LINDA T. COBERLY
MICHAEL D. BESS
WILLIAM P. FERRANTI
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
GENE C. SCHAERR
ELIZABETH P. PAPEZ
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The unbroken 200-year practice of legislative prayer upheld in <i>Marsh</i> confirms that legislators, their chaplains, and their guests may pray freely in accordance with conscience and their own religious language.....	6
A. The Framers of the Constitution endorsed legislative prayers that identified with a particular faith.	8
B. The Congresses of the nineteenth, twentieth, and twenty-first centuries continued the practice of allowing legislative prayer in accordance with conscience.....	11
C. Congress continues the practice of legislative prayer according to conscience today with invocations from a variety of religious traditions.....	15

D.	The Second Circuit’s analysis cannot be reconciled with <i>Marsh</i> , and would threaten Congress’s unbroken 200-year tradition of legislative prayer.....	17
II.	Distinguishing “nonsectarian” from “sectarian” prayer would entangle the courts in theological matters that the First Amendment bars them from addressing.	22
A.	Distinguishing between “sectarian” and “nonsectarian” prayer necessarily entails making theological judgments.	23
B.	Several lines of this Court’s precedent forbid courts from analyzing whether prayer is “nonsectarian.”	24
1.	Church autonomy precedents	24
2.	Free exercise precedents	25
3.	School prayer precedents	26
4.	Free speech precedents	27
C.	Enforcing a “sectarian”-“nonsectarian” distinction is also highly unworkable and incapable of neutral administration.	28
III.	Judicial inquiry into the content of legislative prayers would unduly interfere with the internal workings of a co-equal branch of government.	30
A.	The constitutionality of legislative prayer has been considered by Congress, whose practice was dispositive in <i>Marsh</i>	31

B. The practice of legislative prayer is supported by constitutional provisions that commit the appointment of officers and the creation of internal rules to the legislative branch.....	33
C. There are no judicially manageable standards for adjudicating the permissibility of legislative prayer.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	33
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1851)	7
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	26, 27
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	26
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	25
<i>Kreisner v. City of San Diego</i> , 1 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	27
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	26, 27, 34
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	7
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	34

<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	27
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	24
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	7
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	5, 30
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	25
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	25
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	28
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTE	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, §3, cl. 5	33
U.S. Const. art. I, §5, cl. 2	33
20 U.S.C. §7904(b)	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Al-Fatiha</i>	17
1 Annals of Cong. 24 (Joseph Gales, ed. 1789)	33
Annotation, 1 J. Continental Cong. 27 (Sept. 7, 1774).....	21
Karen Armstrong, <i>A History of God: The 4,000- Year Quest of Judaism, Christianity and Islam</i> (1993).....	29
<i>Book of Common Prayer</i> (1789 American ed.)	9, 18

<i>Book of Common Prayer</i> (Philadelphia, Hall & Sellers 1790)	10
Cong. Globe, 28th Cong., 2d Sess. 72 (1845).....	20
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1860)	11
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1861).....	11
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1861)	11
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 909 (1862).....	14
25 Cong. Rec. 197 (1893)	12
33 Cong. Rec. 1 (1900)	20
87 Cong. Rec. 9503 (1941)	14
91 Cong. Rec. 4370 (1945)	14
91 Cong. Rec. 8317 (1945)	14
96 Cong. Rec. 286 (1950)	20
103 Cong. Rec. 6651 (1957)	16
110 Cong. Rec. 15777 (1964)	14
114 Cong. Rec. 16149 (1968)	14
121 Cong. Rec. 3 (1975)	12
123 Cong. Rec. 3 (1977)	12
125 Cong. Rec. 135 (1979)	12
127 Cong. Rec. 1 (1981)	12
129 Cong. Rec. 260 (1983)	12
129 Cong. Rec. 2113 (1983)	13
129 Cong. Rec. 2278 (1983)	12
129 Cong. Rec. 4055 (1983)	12
129 Cong. Rec. 4919 (1983)	13
129 Cong. Rec. 9093 (1983)	13

138 Cong. Rec. 1718 (1992)	16
145 Cong. Rec. 7095 (1999)	15
146 Cong. Rec. 3005 (2000)	20
147 Cong. Rec. 16865 (2001)	15
147 Cong. Rec. 20554 (2001)	17
153 Cong. Rec. 18657 (2007)	17
158 Cong. Rec. S1559 (daily ed. Mar. 12, 2012).....	13, 21
158 Cong. Rec. S2559 (daily ed. Apr. 23, 2012).....	13
158 Cong. Rec. S2745 (daily ed. Apr. 26, 2012).....	13
158 Cong. Rec. S4379 (daily ed. June 24, 2012).....	13
158 Cong. Rec. S5419 (daily ed. July 26, 2012).....	13
159 Cong. Rec. S881 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 2013).....	21
159 Cong. Rec. S3791 (daily ed. May 23, 2013).....	16, 21
<i>Contemporary Hinduism: Ritual, Culture, and Practice</i> (Robin Rinehart, ed., 2004).....	17
<i>2 Corinthians</i>	10
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986)	9
<i>Dictionary of the Bible</i> (rev. ed. 1963).....	29
Mary Baker Eddy, <i>Science and Health with Key to the Scriptures</i> (2000 ed.)	29
<i>Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 9645 (Feb. 28, 2003)	27
<i>Harper Collins Bible Dictionary</i> (rev. ed. 1996)	29

H.R. Rep. No. 31-171 (1850).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 33-124 (1854).....	31
<i>Jeremiah</i>	12
<i>John</i>	28
Paul Johnson, <i>The Quest for God: A Personal Pilgrimage</i> (1996)	29
<i>Letters of Delegates to Congress 1774-1789</i> (Paul Smith <i>et al.</i> , eds., 1976)	8, 9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretations: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1998)	35
Macy Nulman, <i>The Encyclopedia of Jewish Prayer: The Ashkenazic and Sephardic Rites</i> (1996)	16
<i>Prayers by Chaplain Edward L.R. Elson, 96th and 97th Congresses, 1979-1981</i> , S. Doc. No. 97-39 (1983)	12
<i>Prayers Offered by the Chaplain of the Senate of the United States—Reverend Richard C. Halverson</i> , S. Doc. 98-43 (1984)	12-13
<i>Prayers of Peter Marshall</i> (1954).....	12
<i>Psalms</i>	14
<i>Rig Veda</i>	17
S. Journal, 32d Cong., 2d sess. 114 (Jan. 19, 1853).....	31
S. Rep. No. 32-376 (1853).....	31, 32
S. Standing Rule IV.1(a) (2000)	33
<i>Three Faiths, One God: A Jewish, Christian, Muslim Encounter</i> (John Hick & Edmund S. Meltzer, eds., 1989).....	30

Bird Wilson, *Memoir of the Life of the Right
Reverend William White, D.D., Bishop of the
Protestant Episcopal Church of the State of
Pennsylvania* (1839) 9-10
